
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 12 February 2019

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Wednesday, 13 February 2019 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2019

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please c
[...]
andard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics are attached. These were received by the 
Committee at its last meeting. 

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/1815 - LAND 
OPPOSITE MILFORD GOLF CLUB, STATION LANE, MILFORD, SURREY  
(Pages 7 - 110)

Proposal

Outline application for up to 200 dwellings (use class C3) including 30% (60) 
affordable dwellings with access to be determined, the provision of SANG 
(Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace) and associated infrastructure (as 
amended by revised documents submitted on the 11/12/2018, 01/02/2019, 
08/01/2019, 17/01/2018 and 14/01/2019).

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION A:

That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement 
within 6 months of the date of the committee resolution to grant planning 
permission, to secure the provision of/contributions towards: 30% affordable 
housing and affordable housing mix, education infrastructure, SuDS 
management/maintenance, public open space and play space provision and 
maintenance, highways improvements, environmental improvements 
contribution, travel plan, car club, leisure and green space areas, 
environmental enhancements, waste and recycling facilities, and provision and 
maintenance of an on-site SANG; subject to conditions and informatives, 
outline permission be GRANTED.



RECOMMENDATION B:

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met permission be 
REFUSED.

RECOMMENDATION C:

That, if formal planning decision in respect of recommendation A is issued on 
01/03/2019 or thereafter, then the Head of Planning be authorised to charge 
CIL in accordance with the Council’s approved CIL Charging Schedule and 
revised Section 106 Infrastructure payments.

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motio
[...]
f floor space; 
Site areas in excess of 1 hectare;
There are also some Waste and Mineral applications which are County matters not 
determined by the Council.
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 Para 2, Interpretation.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



Page 6



A1 WA/2018/1815
Stretton Milford Ltd
26/10/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Outline application for up to 200 dwellings (use 
class C3) including 30% (60) affordable dwellings 
with access to be determined, the provision of 
SANG (Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace) 
and associated infrastructure (as amended by 
revised documents submitted on the 11/12/2018, 
01/02/2019, 08/01/2019, 17/01/2018 and 
14/01/2019)  at  Land Opposite Milford Golf Club, 
Station Lane,  Milford 

Joint Planning Committee 
20/02/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 495039 N: 141889

Parish/Town: Witley
Ward: Milford
Case Officer: Jessica Robinson
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

24/01/2019
28/02/2019

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 11/12/2018
Neighbour Notification 
Amended/Additional Expiry Date:

 
01/02/2019

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to the applicant entering into an
appropriate legal agreement within 6 months of
the date of the committee resolution to grant
planning permission, to secure the provision
of/contributions towards: 30% affordable housing
and affordable housing mix, education 
infrastructure, SuDS management/maintenance, 
public open space and play space provision and 
maintenance, highways improvements, 
environmental improvements contribution, travel 
plan, car club, leisure and green space areas, 
environmental enhancements, waste and 
recycling facilities, and provision and 
maintenance of an on-site SANG; subject to 
conditions and informatives, outline permission be 
GRANTED.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7.



RECOMENDATION B

RECOMENDATION C

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A 
are not met permission be REF
[...]
the parade of shops on Church Street;

 On the Station Lane approach to the Church Road junction the carriageway is 
to be widened to provide extended left and right hand turning lanes, as well as 
relocated pram crossings, tactile paving and yellow box to prohibit traffic 
blocking the village car park;

 A new shuttle working traffic arrangement is to be implemented over the 
Station Lane Bridge, allowing the existing footway on the eastern side of the 
carriageway to be widened to 1.5m;

 Widening of the footway to 2.0m on the eastern side of Station Lane between 
the road bridge and the golf club access;

 Two new pedestrian crossings on Station Lane between the road bridge and 
the existing golf club access, connecting to new pedestrian/cycling route on 
the eastern boundary of the site, parallel with Station Lane;

 New crossing with pedestrian refuge on Station Lane adjacent to the south-
eastern corner of the site, providing a connection between the site and the 
existing footway on the eastern side of Station Lane;

 Zebra crossing on Station Lane adjacent to Rake Lane;
 Traffic calming measures, in the form of speed cushions, at regular intervals 

on Station lane to reduce vehicle speeds and enable to reduction of the speed 
limit from 40mph to 30mph.

Planning Contributions sought through 106 Agreement totalling: £1,476,702.20, split 
as follows:

Highways: 
 Travel Plan Auditing Fee - £6,150
 Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) - £5,000
 Rake Lane Highway Safety Improvements - £60,000
 Portsmouth Road (A3100) Bus Stop Infrastructure Improvements - £45,000
 Guildford to Godalming Greenway – cycle route improvements between 

Milford and Godalming - £20,000
 Car Club, location and operational details to be established.

Travel Plan 
 Submission of Travel Plan 
 Provision of £150 voucher per dwelling for sustainable transport modes

Page 12



Leisure: 
 Refurbishment of Godalming Leisure Centre – involving an extension to gym, 

second studio a
[...]
e formation of a SANG with all matters reserved for future 
consideration except for access. As such, the applicant is seeking a determination 
from the Council on the principle of the residential development and associated 
access.

The reserved matters, which do not form part of the current planning application, 
therefore comprise: -

 Appearance - aspects of a building or place which affect the way it looks, 
including the exterior of the development.

 Landscaping - the improvement or protection of the amenities of the site and 
the surrounding area, this could include planting trees or hedges as a screen.

 Layout - includes buildings, routes and open spaces within the development 
and the way they are laid out in relation to buildings and spaces outside the 
development.

 Scale - includes information on the size of the development, including the 
height, width and length of each proposed building

Page 31



The current application does, however, provide indicative details in respect of layout 
scale and landscaping.

Lawful Development of the Site / Withdrawn Legal Challenge 

The entire site as defined by the redline site boundary was granted full permission on 
the 25/02/1992 for the change of use, under application WA/1990/0828, to land to 
provide a Golf Course. As such, the lawful use of the land is considered to be for a 
Golf Course. 

In March 2018 the Claimants sought permission to judicially review the Council’s 
decision to adopt the Local Plan Part 1 on six grounds relating to Milford Golf Course 
and a restrictive covenant which burdens it. On 19 June 2018 John Howell QC 
(sitting as Deputy High Court Judge) ordered that permission be refused as none of 
the grounds amounted to an arguable case. 

The Claimants proceeded to submit an application to renew their application for 
permission at an oral hearing but proceeded to withdraw it after having received 
legal advice. The Claimants were unsuccessful in their challenge and the Local Plan,
[...]
e cumulative traffic situation that would likely occur with the 
inclusion of other developments and other future growth in housing within the 
locality. It is shown that the network would continue to operate within limits of 
capacity and that the residual cumulative impact would not be severe.  

Any increase in queuing and delay arising from the development is demonstrated to 
fall below what might constitute a ‘severe’ impact having regard to paragraph 109 of 
the NPPF. It is concluded that the proposal would not result in any material impact 
on the safety or operation of the local highway network during peak hour periods. 
Notwithstanding this, as part of the proposal, a package of highway improvements is 
proposed which aim to minimise traffic impact and enhance road safety. 

Highways improvement package

The following highway improvements are proposed as part of the current application:
 Cycle route improvements contribution towards works on the south side of 

Portsmouth Road; 
 Improved informal crossings facilities at the Portsmouth Road mini 

roundabout junction, to improve access to the nearby bus stops adjacent to 
this junction;

 Portsmouth Road bus stop infrastructure improvements contribution; 
 Enhancements to the eastern and western carriageway lane widths at the 

Portsmouth Road roundabout junction, to allow approaching traffic to form up 
in dedicated left and right hand turning lanes – these measures will enhance 
traffic flow through this junction;

 Delivery of an enhanced uncontrolled crossing facility immediately to the west 
of the parade of shops on Church Road;

 On the Station Lane approach to the Church Road junction the carriageway is 
to be widened to provide extended left and right hand turning lanes, as well as 
relocated pram crossings, tactile paving and yellow box to prohibit traffic 
blocking the village car park;

 A new shuttle working traffic arrangement is to be implemented over the 
Station Lane Bridge, allowing the existing footway on the eastern side of the 
carriageway to be widened to 1.5m;

Page 46



 Widening of the footway to 2.0m on the eastern side of Station Lane between 
the road bridge and the golf club access;

 Two new pedestrian crossings on Station Lane between the road bridge and 
the existing golf club access, connecting to new pedestrian/cycling route on 
the eastern boundary of the site, parallel with Station Lane;

 New crossing with pedestrian refuge on Station Lane adjacent to the south-
eastern corner of the site, providing a connection between the site and the 
existing footway on the eastern side of Station Lane;

 Zebra crossing on Station Lane adjacent to Rake Lane;
 Rake Lane safety improvements contribution comprising extension of virtual 

footway, raised table at the Rake Lane junction with Station Lane and lighting 
improvements on Rake Lane. 

 Traffic calming measures, in the form of speed cushions, at regular intervals 
on Station Lane to reduce vehicle speeds and to enable a reduction of the 
speed limit from 40mph to 30mph.

Improvements to Station Lane and Church Road areas. 

Page 47



New shuttle across bridge and foot path widening on Station Lane.

New crossing points on Station Lane and speed calming measures. 

Page 48



Speed calming measures and crossing point on Station Lane. 

Traffic calming measures along Station Lane.

Page 49



Zebra Crossing 
on Station Lane located south of its junction with Rake Lane

Overall, the Transport Assessment concludes that in conjunction with the off-site 
mitigation strategy by way of infrastructure contributions the development would not 
result in material harm to the highway network. In transport terms the site is 
considered to be in a sustainable location. 

The County Highway Authority has reviewed the proposal and submitted documents 
and has raised no objection, subject to securing financial contributions, S278 works, 
conditions and informatives on any grant of permission
[...]
sset (Milford Conservation Area). 
However, as set out within the ‘Heritage considerations’ section of this report, this 
harm is considered to be outweighed by the public benefits of the proposal, 
principally the significant delivery of housing that this scheme would provide. 

Overall, it is considered that the outline proposal for development would be in 
accordance with the Development Plan and the harm which has been identified as 
resulting from the proposal is considered to be outweighed by the benefits which the 
proposal would provide. 

Officers therefore consider that the scheme should be supported subject to the 
completion of an appropriate legal agreement and inclusion of appropriate planning 
conditions. 

Recommendation A

That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement within 6 
months of the date of the committee resolution to grant planning permission, to 
secure the provision of/contributions towards: 30% affordable housing and affordable 
housing mix, education infrastructure, SuDS management/maintenance, public open 
space and play space provision and maintenance, highways improvements, 
environmental improvements contribution, travel plan, car club, leisure and green 
space areas, environmental enhancements, waste and recycling facilities, and 
provision and maintenance of an on-site SANG; subject to conditions and 
informatives, outline permission be GRANTED.

1. Condition
(a) Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

(b) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not 
later than the expiration of two years from the final approval of reserved 
matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the 
last such matter to be approved.

Reason
To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended).

Page 86



2. Condition
A
[...]
een submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
approved details.

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy ST1 of the 
Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and the NPPF.

11. Condition
Prior to commencement of the development, details of an access suitable for 
construction traffic shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, in consultation with the Highway Authority, and 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy ST1 of the 
Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and the NPPF.

Page 91



12. Condition
Prior to first occupation of the development the proposed vehicular site 
access onto Station Lane (C32) shall be constructed and provided with 2.4m x 
120m visibility splays in accordance with Drawing No. SK21811-10 Rev B. 
The visibility splays shall thereafter be permanently provided with no 
obstruction above 1.05m.

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy ST1 of the 
Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and the NPPF.

13. Condition
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until 
the following off-site highway improvements are provided, in general 
accordance with Drawing No's SK21811-11 Rev C; SK21811-12 Rev E; 
SK21811-13 Rev A; SK21811-14 Rev A; SK21811-15 Rev A; SK21811-16 
Rev A; SK21811-17:

Improved informal crossing facilities at the Portsmouth Road mini roundabout 
junction, to improve access to the nearby bus stops adjacent to this junction.
Enhancements to the eastern and western carriageway lane widths at the 
Portsmouth Road roundabout junction, to allow approaching traffic to form up in 
dedicated left and right hand turning lanes - these measures will enhance traffic flow 
through this junction.

 Delivery of an enhanced uncontrolled crossing facility immediately to the west 
of the parade of shops on Church Street.

 On the Station Lane approach to the Church Street junction the carriageway 
has been widened to provide extended left and right hand turning lanes, as 
well as relocated pram crossings, tactile paving and yellow box to prohibit 
traffic blocking the village car park.

 A new shuttle working traffic arrangement has been shown over the Station 
Lane Bridge, allowing the existing footway on the eastern side of the 
carriageway to be widened to 1.5m.

 Widening of the footway to 2.0m on the eastern side of Station Lane between 
the road bridge and the golf club access.

 Two new pedestrian crossing on Station Lane between the road bridge and 
the existing golf club access, connecting to new pedestrian/cycling route on 
the eastern boundary of the site, parallel with Station Lane.

 New crossing with pedestrian refuge on Station Lane adjacent to the south-
eastern corner of the site, providing a connection between the site and the 
existing footway on the eastern side of Station Lane.

Page 92



 A new shuttle working traffic arrangement has been shown over the Station 
Lane Bridge, allowing the existing footway on the eastern side of the 
carriageway to be widened to 1.5m.

 Widening of the footway to 2.0m on the eastern side of Station Lane between 
the road bridge and the golf club access.

 Two new pedestrian crossing on Station Lane between the road bridge and 
the existing golf club access, connecting to new pedestrian/cycling route on 
the eastern boundary of the site, parallel with Station Lane.

 New crossing with pedestrian refuge on Station Lane adjacent to the south-
eastern corner of the site, providing a connection between the site and the 
existing footway on the eastern side of Station Lane.

 Zebra crossing on Station Lane adjacent to Rake Lane.
 Traffic calming measures, in the form of speed cushions, at regular intervals 

on Station lane to reduce vehicle speeds and enable to reduction of the speed 
limit from 40mph to 30mph.

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy ST1 of the 
Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and the NPPF.

14. Condition
No dwelling hereby approved shall be first occupied unless and until space for 
the parking of vehicles and space for vehicles to turn so that they may enter 
and leave the site in a forward gear has been provided in accordance with a 
scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the approved scheme shall be retained and maintained 
to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy ST1 of the 
Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and the NPPF.

15. Condition
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until 
secure cycle parking for the flats and houses has been provided in 
accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall thereafter be 
permanently provided for its designated purpose.

Page 93



Reason
In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy ST1 of the 
Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and the NPPF.

16. Condition
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until 
a scheme detailing a route for pedestrians and cyclists up to the south 
western boundary of the site, to enable a future connection to Busdens Way, 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved 
[...]
en 
space and play space provision and maintenance; environmental 
enhancements; SuDS provision and maintenance, and self build plots. The 
proposal therefore conflicts with Policy ICS1 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) 
and paragraph 92 of the NPPF 2018.

3. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, 
Page 153 appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council’s housing need. 
The proposal would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and mixed 
community, contrary to the requirements of Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan 
2018 (Part 1) and paragraph 61 of the NPPF 2018.

Page 108



Recommendation C

That, if formal planning decision in respect of recommendation A is issued on 
01/03/2019 or thereafter, then the Head of Planning be authorised to charge CIL in 
accordance with the Council’s approved CIL Charging Schedule and revised Section 
106 Infrastructure payments.

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. Performance Against Government Targets
	7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/1815 - Land Opposite Milford Golf Club, Station Lane, Milford, Surrey



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
20.02.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  20 FEBRUARY 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr David Hunter

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr Nick Williams

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute)
Cllr Stewart Stennett (Substitute)

Cllr John Fraser (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Peter Isherwood, Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr John Gray, Cllr Val Henry, Cllr 

Simon Inchbald and Cllr John Ward

Also Present
Cllr Bob Upton

113. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the last meeting which took place on 6 February 2019 were 
confirmed and signed.  

114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

There were apologies from Councillors Carole Cockburn, Peter Isherwood, John 
Gray, Val Henry, Simon Inchbald and John Ward. Councillors John Fraser and 
Patricia Ellis were in attendance as substitutes. 

Councillor Stewart Stennett was a substituted for the Committee but as he arrived 
after the start of the meeting, he was allowed to speak but not vote. 

Councillor Bob Upton attended the meeting to speak. 

115. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

116. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
20.02.19

117. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions from Councillors.

118. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  

The performance was noted. 

119. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/1815 - LAND 
OPPOSITE MILFORD GOLF CLUB, STATION LANE, MILFORD, SURREY 
(Agenda item 7.)  

Proposed development
Outline application for up to 200 dwellings (use class C3) including 30% (60) 
affordable dwellings with access to be determined, the provision of SANG (Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace) and associated infrastructure (as amended by 
revised documents submitted on the 11/12/2018, 01/02/2019, 08/01/2019, 
17/01/2018 and 14/01/2019)  

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature. 

The Committee was advised that since the agenda papers had been published 
there had been additional consultee responses from Surrey County Council CIL 
Education Infrastructure and Natural England. There were also questions from 
Councillors and Witley Parish Council on SANG, CIL, flooding and the Local Plan 
which the Officers had answered before the meeting and included on the update. 
The update also detailed amendments to and additional conditions.      

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Tim House – Objector
Cllr Gillian McCalden – Witley Parish Council
Shaun Taylor - Applicant/Agent

Debate

Councillor Paul Follows began debate by asking a number of questions. He asked 
whether the development had factored in other new developments in the area such 
as Aarons Hill. He asked for clarification on SANGs and what was a car club for 
which was proposed as part of the scheme. Officers advised that other 
developments had been taken account in relation to highway concerns and the 
applicants were implementing a wide number of improvements to the road network 
in the near vicinity to aid traffic flow as well as road safety for pedestrians. The Car 
Club was a scheme which a number of new developments were now putting in 
place. It allowed residents to share a car for short term hire on a pay per trip basis. 



Joint Planning Committee 3
20.02.19

This allowed individuals affordable access to a vehicle without the need for ownership. 
On this development there would be 2 and for the first year paid by the developers. 
This was a relatively new concept so there were no figures to on take up within 
developments but there was one in Guildford that appeared to be performing well. 

Cllr Michael Goodridge referred to the legal challenge where in March 2018 the 
Claimants sought permission to judicially review the Council’s decision to adopt the 
Local Plan Part 1 on six grounds relating to Milford Golf Course and a restrictive 
covenant which burdened it. On 19 June 2018 John Howell QC (sitting as Deputy High 
Court Judge) ordered that permission be refused as none of the grounds amounted to 
an arguable case. The Committee was advised that covenants were not a planning 
consideration and that was something that the developer would have to deal with 
themselves. 

A number of Councillors raised concerns about pedestrian safety and officers advised 
that they had noted these concerns expressed by Members on the site visit the day 
before but they stood by the recommendation as detailed proposals for highway and 
pedestrian safety had been proposed by the applicant already.  

Concern was expressed about the position of the SANG and questioned whether it 
was suitable and met the criteria. Officers confirmed that Natural England had 
raised no objection in relation to this matter and had considered it suitable. 

Cllr Denis Leigh expressed his concern and as a motorist who drove around that 
area, agreed with many of the representations that had been sent in objection to the 
scheme on road capacity issues. He raised concern about the flooding at wet spots, 
the varying footpath widths and was disappointed that the application was no longer 
180 but up to 200 which was a 11% increase. 

Cllr Paul Follows advised the Committee that he was frustrated that they were 
making a decision on this application 8 days before CIL would be in place. He 
would prefer that the application was on a different and more sustainable site as the 
roads were already bad and would only get worse with the new developments 
coming forward. 

Councillor Foryszewski asked about what effect rejecting this application would 
have on the 5 year housing supply. Officers responded that they were very close 
and it was a challenging environment. They confirmed that although the application 
said up to 200 this was not committed to and could change when it came to 
reserved matters. If it was refused it would make other sites more vulnerable but 
this was a strategic site already and the principle had been established. 

Cllr Jerry Hyman expressed his concern that an Environmental Impact Assessment 
had not been completed and felt because of this missing information the application 
should be refused. It was put to the vote and 3 were in favour, 14 against and 1 
abstention so the vote was lost. 

Further concerns were repeated from Councillors on flooding, the road network and 
SANG provision but moving to the recommendation in the update sheet (with 
additions made at the meeting), the motion to approve was 10 in favour, 5 against 
and 3 abstentions. Recommendations B and C were agreed unanimously.    

Decision



Joint Planning Committee 4
20.02.19

Decision A:

RESOLVED that, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement within 6 months of the date of the committee resolution to grant planning 
permission, to secure the provision of/contributions towards: 30% affordable 
housing and affordable housing mix, education infrastructure, SuDS 
management/maintenance, public open space and play space provision and 
maintenance, highways improvements, environmental improvements contribution, 
travel plan, car club, leisure and green space areas, environmental enhancements, 
waste and recycling facilities, and provision and maintenance of an on-site SANG; 
and subject to conditions 1-44 (with the amendment to condition 13 as noted below) 
the two additional conditions noted in the update sheet and informatives 1-15 as 
well as three additional informatives that are noted below, outline permission be 
APPROVED.

Condition 13 (amended)
The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until the 
following off-site highway improvements are provided, in general accordance with 
Drawing No's SK21811-11 Rev C; SK21811-12 Rev E; SK21811-13 Rev A; 
SK21811-14 Rev A; SK21811-15 Rev A; SK21811-16 Rev A; SK21811-17:
• Improved informal crossing facilities at the Portsmouth Road mini roundabout 

junction, to improve access to the nearby bus stops adjacent to this junction. 
• Enhancements to the eastern and western carriageway lane widths at the 

Portsmouth Road roundabout junction, to allow approaching traffic to form up 
in dedicated left and right hand turning lanes - these measures will enhance 
traffic flow through this junction.

• Delivery of an enhanced uncontrolled crossing facility immediately to the 
west of the parade of shops on Church Street.

• On the Station Lane approach to the Church Street junction the carriageway 
has been widened to provide extended left and right hand turning lanes, as 
well as relocated pram crossings, tactile paving and yellow box to prohibit 
traffic blocking the village car park.

• A new shuttle working traffic arrangement has been shown over the Station 
Lane Bridge, allowing the existing footway on the eastern side of the 
carriageway to be widened to 2.0 m.

• Widening of the footway to 2.0m on the eastern side of Station Lane between 
the road bridge and the golf club access.

• Two new pedestrian crossing on Station Lane between the road bridge and 
the existing golf club access, connecting to new pedestrian/cycling route on 
the eastern boundary of the site, parallel with Station Lane.

• New crossing with pedestrian refuge on Station Lane adjacent to the south-
eastern corner of the site, providing a connection between the site and the 
existing footway on the eastern side of Station Lane, with a refuge point of 
2.0m. 

• Zebra crossing on Station Lane adjacent to Rake Lane.
• Traffic calming measures, in the form of speed cushions, at regular intervals 

on Station lane to reduce vehicle speeds and enable to reduction of the 
speed limit from 40mph to 30mph.

Reason



Joint Planning Committee 5
20.02.19

In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy ST1 of the Local 
Plan 2018 (Part 1) and the NPPF.

Informatives
1. The developer is advised that as part of the detailed design of the highways 
improvements works required by condition(s) above the County Highways Authority 
have stated that the developer would be expected to engage with neighbouring land 
owners to the east to ensure that any highways works carried out assess the 
potential to implement works  that would reduce the risk of surface water flooding, 
including ‘west spots’,  along Station Lane as part of these works. 

2. We would expect the developer to engage proactively with the 
Neighbourhood Plan Group within Witley in regard to the submission of a Reserved 
Matters Application(s) to ensure that the scheme reflects the local aspirations for 
the detailed design of the site and to encourage proactive and positive engagement 
with the local community. 

3. This application grants outline permission with the matters regarding the 
detailed design of the development reserved. Any Reserved Matters application 
shall respond to the local character of the area and the rural context of the site and 
provide dwellings of an appropriate scale, height and form. The prevailing character 
of the area is two storey dwellings and any designs put forward at a detailed 
Reserved Matters stage is to conform to this precedent.  

Decision B:

RESOLVED that, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met permission 
be REFUSED.

Decision C:

RESOLVED that, if formal planning decision in respect of recommendation A is 
issued on 01/03/2019 or thereafter, then the Head of Planning be authorised to 
charge CIL in accordance with the Council’s approved CIL Charging Schedule and 
revised Section 106 Infrastructure payments.

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not 
Specified

Chairman


